

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

JEANNE KENTCH; TED BOYD; ABRAHAM
HAMADEH; and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs/Contestant,

v.

HON. LEE F. JANTZEN, Judge of the Superior
Court of the State of Arizona, in and for the County
of Mohave,

Respondent,

and

KRIS MAYES, an individual;

Real Party in Interest/Contestee,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Nominal Defendants.

No. _____

Court of Appeals
Division One
1 CA-CV 23-0472

Mohave County
Superior Court
No. CV-2022-01468

COMBINED PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION AND APPENDIX

Timothy A. LaSota (020539)
tim@timlasota.com
TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC
2198 E. Camelback Rd, #305
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Alexander Kolodin (030826)
Veronica Lucero (030292)
Arno Naeckel (026158)
James C. Sabalos (*pro hac vice*)
Davillier Law Group, LLC
4105 N. 20th St, Suite 110
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com
vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com
anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com
jsabalos@davillierlawgroup.com
phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com

Jennifer J. Wright (027145)
Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC
4350 E. Indian School Rd
Suite #21-105
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
jen@jenwesq.com
Sigal Chattah Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Chattahlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs/ Contestant

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURISDICTION.....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES5

IV. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....6

V. ARGUMENT17

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO ENTER FINAL JUDGMENTS IN BOTH THE ORIGINAL CONTEST AND IN ITS DENIAL OF THE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL. 18

 B. THE TRIAL COURT EITHER ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PETIONERS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL OR IS THREATENING TO PROCEED WITHOUT LEGAL AUTHORITY 19

 1. Courts, not the legislature, set court rules. Due process of law and the right to free and equal elections demand adherence to them.19

 a. The time provisions in A.R.S. § 16-676(A) are directory, not mandatory.....20

 b. A.R.S. §16-677(A) does not purport to limit discovery, nor can it.....22

 c. Depriving Petitioners of court procedures violates their right to due process and free and equal elections under the Arizona Constitution.24

 2. The record establishes that Petitioners met their burden.27

 a. The record shows the newly discovered provisional ballot evidence entitles Petitioners to a new trial.27

 b. The record shows that Defendants withheld evidence supporting Petitioners’ claims that votes that should have been counted were instead misread as undervotes..... 30

 C. DUE PROCESS OF LAW DEMANDS UNIFORM PROCEDURES FOR ELECTION CONTESTS.....33

VI. CONCLUSION35
VII. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES37

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356 (App. 1991)	37
<i>Ariz. Legislative Council v. Howe</i> , 192 Ariz. 378 (1994)	4
<i>Berger v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	26
<i>Bohart v. Hanna</i> , 213 Ariz. 480 (2006)	20
<i>Brousseau v. Fitzgerald</i> ,	21, 34
<i>Cornet Stores v. Superior Court In and For Yavapai Cnty.</i> , 108 Ariz. 84 (1972)	23
<i>Cronin v. Sheldon</i> , 195 Ariz. 5313 (1999)	4
<i>Findley v. Sorenson</i> , 35 Ariz. 265 (1929)	25
<i>Ghadimi v. Soraya</i> , 230 Ariz. 621 (App. 2012)	3
<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2000)	1
<i>Grounds v. Lawe</i> , 67 Ariz. 176 (1948)	20
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964)	1
<i>Heat Pump Equip. Co. v. Glen Alden Corp.</i> , 93 Ariz. 361 (1963)	34
<i>Huggins v. Superior Court in and for County of Navajo</i> , 163 Ariz. 348 (1990)	29
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254 (1917)	25
<i>Kelly v. Blanchard in and for County of Maricopa</i> , 529 P.3d 590 (App. 2023)	3
<i>Krieger v. Peoria, City of</i> , No. CV-14-01762-PHX-DGC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117235 (D. Ariz. Aug. 22, 2014)	31
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 525 P.3d 664 (App. 2023)	30
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , Maricopa County Superior Court CV 2022-095403, Minute Entry (May 16, 2023), https://www.clerkofcourt.maricopa.gov/home/ showpublisheddocument/5167/638198648376530000	24
<i>Mandreas v. Hungerford</i> , 127 Ariz. 585 (1981)	25, 34
<i>Pedersen v. Bennett</i> , 230 Ariz. 556 (2012)	1
<i>Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. at 76	34
<i>So. Cal. Edison Co. v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> 194 Ariz. 47 (1999)	19
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72 (2020)	20
<i>Tobin v. Rea</i> , 231 Ariz. 189 (2013)	3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art 2, § 21	17, 36
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 4	17, 24
Ariz. Const. art. 3, art. 6	34

Ariz. Const. art. 3, art. 6, § 1.....	34
Ariz. Const. art. 3, art. 6, § 5.....	34
Ariz. Const. art. 4, Pt. 1, § 1.....	20
Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 1.....	3, 17
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 21.....	18
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 26.....	17
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 5.....	20
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 7.....	3
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 13.....	6
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 21.....	6

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-120.22.....	5
A.R.S. § 12-2030.....	37
A.R.S. § 16-624.....	22
A.R.S. § 16-625.....	8, 35
A.R.S. § 16-661.....	6
A.R.S. § 16-667.....	10
A.R.S. § 16-671.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-672.....	25
A.R.S. § 16-673.....	34
A.R.S. § 16-674.....	25
A.R.S. § 16-675.....	25
A.R.S. § 16-676.....	8, 10, 34
A.R.S. § 16-677.....	passim
A.R.S. § 12-2021.....	6
A.R.S. § 16-672.....	6
A.R.S. § 16-550.....	7
A.R.S. § 16-672.....	7
A.R.S. § 16-584.....	7
A.R.S. § 12-2021.....	7
A.R.S. § 16-672.....	7
A.R.S. § 16-621.....	7
A.R.S. § 16-672.....	7
A.R.S. § 16-672.....	34
A.R.S. § 16-674.....	34

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 21	37
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 9	3
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54.....	3, 13
Ariz. R. Evid. 201.....	1
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 1	3, 4, 5
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3	passim
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 4	4
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 7	4
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 7	3
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54.....	2, 3, 5
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 59.....	2, 15, 27

Other Authorities

Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>2022 General Election Recount Summary Results by County</i> , https://azsos.gov/sites/default/files/2022_GE_Statewide_Recount_Results_ for_Website.pdf	1
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	10
